CITY OF BEAUFORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
1911 BOUNDARY STREET
BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA 29902
(843) 525-7011
AGENDA
City of Beaufort
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Monday, November 23, 2020, 2020, 5:30 P.M.
City Hall, Planning Conference Room – 1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, SC
Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83169597454?pwd=K1ZxdDRzZzVUTHpHNjdqd25XeTMwZz09
Password: 602398
Meeting ID: 831 6959 7454
Call in Phone# 1+929 205 6099
STATEMENT OF MEDIA NOTIFICATION: “In accordance with South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976,
Section 30-4-80(d), as amended, all local media were duly notified of the time, date, place, and agenda of this
meeting.”
____________________________________________________________________________________
I.
Call to Order
II.

Pledge of Allegiance

III.

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE
Public Notification of the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting has been published in compliance with
the Freedom of Information Act requirements.

IV.

Election of Officers

V.

Review of Minutes
A.

VI.

Minutes of the October 26, 2020 Meeting

Review of Projects
A.

2401 Waddell Road, identified as District R120, Tax Map 9, Parcel 42F, Variance
Applicant: Gustin Smith (ZB20-10)
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 2.4.1.B.6 which states that in the T4-N
District, “attached garages shall only be accessed via an alley”.
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B.

2506 Boundary Street, identified as District R100, Tax Map 29, Parcels 4R & 4T,
Variance
Applicant: Andrew Cronin, Tidewater Development Group (ZB20-11)
The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum number of parking spaces for a
proposed 2,480 square foot Wendy’s fast food restaurant at 2506 Boundary Street and 6 Neil
Road.

VII.

Discussion

VIII.

Adjournment

Note:

A project will not be reviewed if the applicant or a representative is not present at the meeting.

Zoning Board of Appeals

Meeting Minutes – October 26, 2020

1 CALL TO ORDER

0:23

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was held via Zoom on Monday, October 26, 2020 at 5:30
pm.

2 ATTENDEES
Members in attendance: Josh Gibson (Chairman), Mike Blank, Tim Woods, Joe Noll, and Marc
Sviland.
Member absent: Jody Caron (Vice-Chairman)

3 APPROVAL OF MINUTES

0:51

Mr. Gibson made a motion to approve the April 27, 2020 minutes as submitted; seconded by Mr.
Woods. The motion passed unanimously.
All Zoning Board of Appeal Meeting minutes are recorded, and can be found on the City’s website at
http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/AgendaCenter. Audio recordings are available upon request by contacting the City
Clerk, Ivette Burgess at 843-525-7018 or by email at iburgess@cityofbeaufort.org

4 REVIEW OF PROJECTS

3:02

A. 2724 Oaklawn Street, identified as District R120, Tax Map 3, Parcel 350, Variance
Applicant: Kelly Ann Rider (ZB20—09)
The applicant is requesting a variance to height of fence encroaching into required setback.
The chairman, Josh Gibson, invited the public comment.
Motion: Mr. Gibson made a motion to approve the applicant as submitted; seconded by Mr.
woods. The motion passed unanimously.

B. 1200 Ribaut Road, identified as District 120, Tax Map 7, Parcels 22 & 22D, Variance
Applicant: Ryan Lyle, P.E., Andrews Engineering (ZB20-06)
The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum number of fueling stations.
The chairman, Josh Gibson, invited the public comment.
Motion: Mr. Woods made a motion to grant the additional variance pump as requested;
seconded by Mr. Gibson. The motion passed unanimously.
C. 1200 Ribaut Road, identified as District 120, Tax Map 7, Parcels 22 & 22D, Variance
Applicant: Ryan Lyle, P.E., Andrews Engineering (ZB20-06)
The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum building frontage buildout.
The chairman, Josh Gibson, invited the public comment.
Motion: Mr. Woods made a motion to grant the variances as written; seconded by Mr. Gibson.
The motion passed unanimously.
D. 226 Robert Smalls Parkway, identified as District R122, Tax Map 28A, Parcel 477, Variance
Applicant: David Bailey, Oldacre McDonald, LLC (ZB20-08)
The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum number of parking spaces allowed.
The chairman, Josh Gibson, invited the public comment.
Motion: Mr. Sviland made a motion to approve the variance as written; seconded by Mr.
Gibson. The motion passed unanimously.

5 ADJOURNMENT

1:30:06

Mr. Gibson made a motion to adjourn the meeting; seconded by Mr. Stroud. The motion passed
unanimously.

Chair

Date of approval
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Rear View

Front View

Large Live Oak located at the front of the property

Front View of Previous house

Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting
Staff Report
From the Department of Community and Economic Development
13 November 2020

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST
The applicant and property owner, Gustin Smith, is seeking a variance to Section 2.4.1.B.6 which states that in the
T4-N District, “attached garages shall only be accessed via an alley”. The property is located at 2401 Waddell Road
(R120 009 000 042F 0000).
The applicant is building a new home with an attached garage. As currently planned, the garage will be sideloaded and accessed via Waddell Road. There is no alley currently serving this property. In addition, the subject
property contains an existing water line, septic tank and leach field that serves a neighbor’s home and further
complicates providing a rear-loaded garage.

Background:
The subject property is located on the corner of Waddell Road and Wrenhaven Lane. The applicant states that
the subject property has been in the family for a fair amount of time, the applicant was unaware that the property
was zoned T4-N upon the adoption of the new zoning maps.

2 FACTS
Property Address:
Parcel ID:
Case Number:
Applicant:
Type of Request:
Zoning:
Use:

2401 Waddell Road
R120 009 000 042F 0000
ZB 20-10
Gustin Smith
Variance to attached garages only being accessed via an alley
T4-N
Single-Family Residential

District Development Standards for T4-N:
• Minimum Lot Size: n/a
• Setback requirements – Primary Structure:
▪ Front Setback – 0’ min-15’max
▪ Side Setback (Corner/Alley) – 0’ minimum – 10ft maximum
▪ Side Setback (Interior) – 5’ minimum or 0’ if attached
▪ Rear Setback – 10’ minimum
• Frontage Build out: 60% minimum – 85% maximum
• Lot Coverage: 70%maximum
• Permitted Uses: By right, single-family dwelling
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CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCES [§9.14.2 F]: A variance may be granted by the ZBOA if it concludes that
the strict enforcement of any design and performance standard would result in unnecessary hardship to the
applicant, and that by granting the variance, the spirit of the Code will be observed, the public welfare and safety
will not be diminished, and substantial justice will be done.
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship only when the ZBOA makes and explains
in writing the following findings:
(1)
There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.
(2)

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

(3)

The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.

(4)

Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master
Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code.

(5)

The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the use of the property.

(6)

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public
good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.

3 STAFF ASSESSMENT
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.
True. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property. The property is not
currently served by an alley. In addition, the subject property contains an existing water line, septic tank
and leach field that serves a neighbor’s home and further complicates providing a rear-loaded garage.
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.
True. The unique condition of having a neighbor’s waterline and septic system on the subject property does
not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.
3. The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.
True. The subject property is a parcel that was subdivided out of a family tract prior to the adoption of The
Beaufort Code and the restriction on front-loading garages.
4. Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master Plan, nor
with the purposes and intent of the code.
True. The granting of the variance would not result in a substantial conflict with the Comprehensive Plan,
the Civic Master Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code.
5. The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict the use of the property.
True. The application of the conditions of the code would require access to the garage from an alley. The
property is not currently serviced by an alley and it would be unreasonable to require the property owner to
construct an alley. Furthermore, application of the conditions of the code would require the relocation of
the rear neighbors septic tank and waterline.
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6. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good,
and the character of the zone will not be harmed.
True. No substantial detriment to adjacent property, the public good, or the character of the zone would
result from the authorization of the variance. Other properties in the area have pre-existing driveways
leading to a garage accessed from Waddell.

Staff’s assessment finds that the request meets the threshold to grant the variance for 6 of the 6
criteria.
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November 4, 2020
Dan Frazier
City of Beaufort – Community and Economic Development Department
1911 Boundary Street
Beaufort, SC 29902
Subject:

Variance Application Narrative
Wendy’s – 2506 Boundary Street
WE Project No: 200236

This application is for the variance application for the redevelopment of 2506 Boundary Street and 6 Neil
Road (Tax ID #R100 029 000 004R 0000 & R100 029 000 004T 0000). The parcel is currently being
annexed into the City of Beaufort, upon the approval of the annexation the parcel will be zoned T5-Urban
Center (T5-UC).
A fast-food restaurant is the proposed use of the property. The City of Beaufort Development Code,
Section 5.7.4 - Parking Space Requirements: Minimum Number of Motor Vehicle Parking Space Required,
Transect-Based Districts: Drive-Through Facilities – 1 per 400 gross square feet. The code allows for 6
parking spaces for the proposed development. The City of Beaufort Development code allows for 140%
increase of the minimum number of parking spaces which would only allow for a total of 9 parking
spaces.
The client is requesting a variance to be allowed for the proposed parking associated with the proposed
development. Based on historical data the maximum allowed parking per the City of Beaufort
Development Code an insufficient amount of parking for the customers and employees of the proposed
development. Historical data of existing parking at Wendy’s locations near the proposed development’s
location are as follows.
2234 West Boundary Street, Beaufort SC =
168 Sea Island Parkway, Beaufort SC =
102 Palmer Grace Drive, Bluffton SC =
4 Belfair Village Drive, Bluffton SC =
2506 Boundary Street (Proposed Development) =

22 parking spaces
40 parking spaces (under construction)
38 parking spaces
38 parking spaces
22 parking spaces

The proposed site plan offers a total of 22 parking spaces. Based off of historical data and other Wendy’s
sites in the surrounding area, the requested parking for this development is an adequate amount to serve
this development.

WardEdwards.com

T 843.837.5250

F 843.837.2558

PO Box 381, Bluffton, SC 29910

Site Photos:

2234 West Boundary Street, Beaufort SC

102 Palmer Grace Drive, Bluffton SC

WardEdwards.com

T 843.837.5250

F 843.837.2558

PO Box 381, Bluffton, SC 29910

4 Belfair Village Drive, Bluffton SC

2506 Boundary Street, Beaufort SC (Proposed Site)

WardEdwards.com

T 843.837.5250

F 843.837.2558

PO Box 381, Bluffton, SC 29910
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Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting
Staff Report
From the Department of Community and Economic Development
23 November 2020

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST
Andrew Cronin / Tidewater Development Group acting on behalf of the property owner Corfe LLC, is seeking a variance
to the maximum number of parking spaces for a proposed 2,480 square foot Wendy’s fast food restaurant at 2506
Boundary Street and 6 Neil Road (Parcel ID #R100 029 000 004R 0000 & R100 029 000 004T 0000, totaling 1.29 acres).
Per The Beaufort Code Section 5.7.4.C.1, the maximum number of parking spaces allowed for the proposed structure is
10. The applicant is requesting the variance to allow a total of 22 parking spaces, as reflected on the conceptual site
plan and Variance Application Narrative submitted with the application.
Background:
On November 10, 2020, at the request of the applicant and property owner, the subject properties were annexed
into the City of Beaufort and designated as T5-Urban Corridor District (T5-UC). The proposed Wendy’s Restaurant will
contain a drive-through option for customers.
The Beaufort Code Section 5.7.4 Parking Space Requirements, states that the minimum number of parking spaces
required for retail use drive-through facilities in transect-based districts is 1 space per 400 square feet. Therefore, a
minimum of 7 parking spaces are required for the proposed 2,480 square foot building. Section 5.7.4.C.1 limits the
maximum number of off-street parking spaces “..for buildings with a footprint less than or equal to 60,000 gross
square feet, (shall be) no more than 140% of the required minimum number of parking spaces are permitted”. This
limits the maximum number of parking spaces for the proposed building to 10.

2 FACTS
Property Address:
2506 Boundary Street and 6 Neil Road
Parcel ID:
R100 029 000 004R 0000 & R100 029 000 004T 0000
Case Number:
ZB 20-11
Applicant:
Andrew Cronin / Tidewater Development Group
Type of Request:
Variance to maximum number of parking spaces (Section 5.7.4.C.1)
Zoning:
T5-UC
Use:
Proposed Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-through
District Development Standards T5-UC:
•
Setback requirements – Primary Structure:
▪
Front – 0’ min./15’ max.
▪
Rear setback – 5’ minimum
▪
Side Interior – 0’
Frontage Build out: 60
•
Lot Coverage:100%
•
Permitted Uses: As allowed in the T5-UC District (includes fast-food restaurant with drive-through).
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CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCES [§9.14.2 F]: A variance may be granted by the ZBOA if it concludes
that the strict enforcement of any design and performance standard would result in unnecessary hardship to
the applicant, and that by granting the variance, the spirit of the Code will be observed, the public welfare and
safety will not be diminished, and substantial justice will be done.
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship only when the ZBOA makes and
explains in writing the following findings:
(1)
There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.
(2)

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

(3)

The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.

(4)

Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master
Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code.

(5)

The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the use of the property.

(6)

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public
good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.

3 STAFF ASSESSMENT
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.
False. There are no extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property that would have an
impact on the required maximum number of parking spaces.
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.
False. Section 5.7.4 regulates the maximum number of parking spaces for all development based on type of
zoning district, land use, and building size.
3. The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.
True, Staff acknowledges that the applicant’s request for additional parking spaces is based on industry
knowledge, historical data and similar types of restaurants of the same usage.
4. Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master Plan, nor
with the purposes and intent of the code.
True. The granting of the variance would not result in substantial conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, Civic
Master Plan, or the intent of the code.
5. The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict the use of the property.
False. However, Staff feels that a fast-food restaurant located on this highly traveled corridor is an
appropriate use, and as such, the applicant’s request for a parking variance is not unreasonable.
6. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good,
and the character of the zone will not be harmed.
True. No substantial detriment to adjacent property, the public good, or the character of the zone would
result from the authorization of the variance.

Staff’s assessment finds that the request meets the threshold to grant the variance for 3 of the 6
criteria.
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